

No. 21-16278

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District
of California, No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR
Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, MARYLAND, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, AND
WASHINGTON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CITY OF BERKELEY AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT
COURT'S DECISION**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
MYUNG J. PARK
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys
General

SOMERSET PERRY
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
JONATHAN A. WIENER
THEODORE A. MCCOMBS
Deputy Attorneys General

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 738-9003
Theodore.McCombs@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for State of California

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Statutory Background	5
Argument	8
I. The Text of Section 6297(c) Does Not Reach the Ordinance	9
A. The Ordinance Does Not Concern Any Covered Product’s “Energy Use” Because It In No Way Regulates the Quantity of Energy Consumed by Any Appliance at Point of Use	9
B. None of CRA’s Arguments Connect the Ordinance to the Quantity of Energy an Appliance Consumes at Point of Use.....	12
1. The Ordinance Does Not Set a “Zero Natural Gas” or “Zero Energy” Standard for Appliances	12
2. The Term “Concerning” Does Not Expand the Scope of EPCA Preemption to Reach the Ordinance.....	14
II. Section 6297’s Other Provisions Confirm that Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt State and Local Laws Like the Ordinance	19
A. The Structure and Purpose of EPCA’s Appliance- Related Preemption Provisions Confirm that Congress Preempted Only State Regulations that Set Rival Standards for a Covered Appliance’s Energy Use.....	20
B. Reading EPCA against a Backdrop of State and Local Regulation of Natural Gas Infrastructure Further Confirms the Ordinance Is Not Preempted.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Institute v. Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	20-21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	29
<i>Building Industry Ass’n of Washington v. Washington State Building Code Council</i> 683 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. A.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	17, 27, 28-29
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	24
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	17
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, & Products Liability Litigation</i> 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> 543 U.S. 341 (2005).....	11
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	17-18, 29-30
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	20
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans</i> <i>v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4, 19-20, 27
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	16
<i>Panhandle East Pipe Line Co. v. Public Service Commission of</i> <i>Indiana</i> 332 U.S. 507 (1974).....	28
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n</i> 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	17-18, 22-23, 25
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 15 § 717	27-28
United States Code, Title 29 § 1144	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 6201	2
§ 6291	<i>passim</i>
§ 6293	13
§ 6295	2, 5, 11, 13
§ 6297	<i>passim</i>
§ 6311	10
§ 6313	5
§ 6316	7, 9, 22
United States Code, Title 49	
§ 14501	14-15
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 § 430.32.....	10-11
